condensed interim statement of financial position. The company has derecognised the existing right-

of-use asset and lease liability of the Hatfield property originally booked under International Financial

Reporting Standard (IFRS) 16: ‘Leases’.

Affinity Water Limited   24

Affinity Water Limited

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)

3.   Material accounting policy information (continued)

Prior period restatements as a result of error

Management have assessed borrowing costs on qualifying assets and have now capitalised such costs

in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 23: ‘Borrowing costs’ (IAS 23), having

completed an assessment including the impact on prior years.

A summary of the financial statement line items affected by the restatement is included in the following

table. This includes the cumulative effect of the change in accounting policy being effective from 1

April 2016, being the transition date to reporting under FRS 101.

Condensed interim income statement (extract) 30 September

2023

(as previously

presented)

Change

 due to

restatement

30 September

 2023

(restated)

 £000 £000 £000

Cost of Sales (146,357) (128) (146,485)

Operating profit 13,653 (128) 13,525

Finance costs (63,863) 1,295 (62,568)

(Loss)/profit before tax (35,765) 1,167 (34,598)

Income tax (charge)/credit 7,525 (292) 7,233

(Loss)/profit for the period (28,240) 875 (27,365)

Condensed interim statement of financial position

(extract)

31 March 2024

(as previously

presented)

Change

 due to

restatement

31 March

 2024

(restated)

 £000 £000 £000

Property, plant and equipment 1,800,958 11,930 1,812,888

Intangible assets 34,408 169 34,577

Total assets 2,073,853 12,099 2,085,952

Accumulated losses 217,660 (9,075) 208,585

Deferred tax liabilities (188,260) (3,024) (191,284)

Total liabilities (2,229,457) (3,024) (2,232,481)

Total equity and liabilities (2,073,853) (12,099) (2,085,952)

Condensed interim statement of cash flows and

related notes (extract)

30 September

2023

(as previously

presented)

Change

 due to

restatement

30 September

 2023

(restated)

 £000 £000 £000

Loss before tax  (35,765) 1,167 (34,598)

Depreciation 37,691 115 37,806

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 4,038 13 4,051

Finance costs – net 39,569 (1,295) 38,274

Net cash flows from operating activities 34,397 - 34,397

Affinity Water Limited   25

Affinity Water Limited

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (continued)

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates

and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets

and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by

management in applying the company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation